TWAIN HARTE SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION TRUSTEES PUBLIC HEARING AND BOARD MEETING AGENDA

Meeting Location:

22974 Twain Harte Drive, Board Room, Twain Harte, CA 95383

Wednesday, May 8, 2024

The Public Session will begin at 4:00 p.m. in Upper Campus Board Room *This meeting will be recorded. The recording will be stored for 30 days.*

PUBLIC SESSION

1. CALL TO ORDER

- 1.1 Pledge of Allegiance
- 1.2 Roll Call
- 1.3 Agenda Review & Adoption Recommendation: For Approval

2. PUBLIC HEARING

The public is invited to provide input on the proposed Implementation of Developer Fees for the Twain Harte School District

2.1 Proposal for Implementing School Facilities Fees as Authorized by Education Code Section S 17620 and Government Codes 65995

Immediately following this public hearing on the matter, a proposed resolution will be considered by the Governing Board of Twain Harte School District at this regular meeting on May 8, 2024, at 4:00 p.m., which if adopted by the Board will implement development fees established by the District against residential construction and reconstruction at \$3.15 (61 percent of \$5.17) per square foot and against new commercial or industrial construction at \$0.51 (61 percent of \$0.84) per square foot. Education Code Section 17620 and Government Code Section 65995 authorize the proposed fees. Data pertaining to the cost of school facilities has been made available for inspection during regular business hours at the District's administrative offices. The fee, if approved by the Governing Board, will become effective on July 7, 2024, which is 60 days after the proposed adoption of the resolution levying such fee by the Governing Board.

3. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC

(The public may address the Board on any matter pertaining to the district that is not on the agenda.)

4. REPORTS

- 4.1 JPA Safety Award Presentation-Norma Wallace
- 4.2 Superintendent/Principal Reports
 - Retirees
- 4.3 Board Member Reports
- 4.4 Staff Reports
- 4.5 Special Education/Student Discipline Report-Ladd Brunner, Amanda McLeod, Janette Herrera
- 4.6 Enrollment Report 254

5. DISCUSSION

- 5.1 2024-2025 Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP)
- 5.2 Presentation of New Health Education Curriculum to the Board for First Reading.
 - A copy of the proposed curriculum is available for public review in the District office, M-F 8:30am-3pm.

• A Public Hearing will be held at the June 25, 2024 Board Meeting. Public comments will be heard during the public hearing. The board will vote on the Health curriculum adoption after the public hearing.

6. CONSENT AGENDA

(The Board will consider all of the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or the public asks that an item be removed from the Consent Agenda and be considered separately.)

- 6.1 Warrants up to April 26, 2024
- 6.2 Minutes from April 10, 2024
- 6.3 Consideration of Yearbook Coordinator 2024-2025, Stipend \$1127: Denise Bengard
- 6.4 Consideration of Proposition 28: Arts & Music in Schools Funding Annual Report 2023-24 Recommendation: For Approval

7. FISCAL SERVICES

- 7.1 Information Item: Update on 2023-2024 Property Taxes
- 7.2 Information Item: 2023-2024 Second Interim Approval Letter

8. ACTION

- 8.1 Consideration of Resolution 2023-2024-05-01 authorizing increasing school facilities fees as authorized by Government code section 65995(b)3 Recommendation: For Approval
- 8.2 Consideration of Contract Superintendent/Principal 2024-2027-Gabe Wingo Recommendation: For Approval
- 8.3 Consideration of Memorandum of Understanding between Summerville Elementary School District and Twain Harte School District for Shared Music Services for the 2024-2025 school year. Recommendation: For Approval
- 8.4 Consideration of Approval BP0000 and Elimination of AR0000, Philosophy, Goals, Objectives and Comprehensive Plans: Vision
 Rationale: update language in the BP to current practices, the revised board policy now has all relevant information so the regulation can be eliminated.
 Recommendation: For First Reading
- 8.5 Consideration of Review/Approval BP/AR/E 1312.2, Community Relations: Complaints Concerning Instructional Materials Rationale: review the policy and regulation, revise the exhibit to more concise language. Recommendation: For First Reading
- 8.6 Consideration of Approval BP/AR/E 5117, Students: Interdistrict Attendance Rationale: update the policy and regulation with current language, add Interdistrict Transfer Application as exhibit. Recommendation: For First Reading
- 8.7 Consideration of Approval to Eliminate BP/AR 5122, Students: Admission to TK Program Rationale: no longer a valid policy, replacement policy with current language to be considered as a separate action item. Recommendation: For First Review to eliminate

- 8.8 Consideration of Approval BP/AR 6112, Students: School Day Rationale: update policy language and add regulation with current practices. Recommendation: For First Reading
- 8.9 Consideration of Approval BP, Eliminate AR 6151, Instruction: Class Size Rationale: updated policy language, regulation no longer relevant Recommendation: For First Reading
- 8.10 Consideration of Approval BP/E 6170.1, Instruction: Transitional Kindergarten Rationale: replacement TK policy and exhibit with current language. Recommendation: For First Reading

9. ADJOURNMENT

Next Regular Meeting/Public Hearing / Budget & LCAP of the Twain Harte Board of Education is Tuesday June 25, 2024, 4:00 p.m. In the Board Room at Twain Harte School, 22974 Twain Harte Drive, Twain Harte, CA 95383

Agenda material may be reviewed at the District Office, M-F 8:00 a.m. - 3:00 p.m.

Agenda posted by Robyn Moore on May 3, 2024 at the following locations: Twain Harte School, Twain Harte District Office and the Twain Harte website. Agenda emailed to: Tuolumne County Schools Office, the Union Democrat, Clark Broadcasting and all Board Members.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance (i.e. auxiliary aids or services) in order to participate in this meeting, please contact the District Office at 209-586-3772 for assistance. Notification 48 hours prior to the start of the meeting will enable the staff to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility at the meeting.

To have a copy of this agenda and/or any supporting documentation emailed to you, email rjmoore@twainharteschool.com by 1pm May 7, 2024 with your request.